NOTE: The governor signed this measure on 4/25/2014.

HOUSE BILL 14-1286

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Melton, Buckner, Court, Hamner, Labuda, Priola, Rosenthal, Ryden, Singer, Vigil, Young; also SENATOR(S) Steadman, Aguilar, Crowder, Guzman, Heath, Johnston, Jones, Kerr, Newell, Rivera, Roberts, Tochtrop, Todd, Zenzinger.

CONCERNING AUTHORIZATION FOR THE STATE TREASURER TO LOAN TO THE STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY FOR PUBLIC DISPLAY ITEMS PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR AS GIFTS TO THE STATE.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **amend** 24-22-105 as follows:

**24-22-105.** Acceptance of gifts, legacies, and devises - display by state historical society permitted. (1) The state treasurer shall accept gifts, legacies, and devises of money and other property to the state, in the name of and on behalf of the state, with the approval of the governor and subject to the disposition thereof by the general assembly in accordance with the direction of the donor or devisor.

(2) THE STATE TREASURER IS AUTHORIZED TO LOAN TO THE STATE

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

HISTORICAL SOCIETY ANY ITEMS PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR AS GIFTS TO THE STATE THAT THE TREASURER HAS ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS SECTION. THE STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY MAY DISPLAY THE ITEMS AT THE STATE MUSEUM OR AT SIMILAR OR RELATED VENUES ACROSS THE STATE.

**SECTION 2.** Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 6, 2014, if adjournment sine die is on May 7, 2014); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2014 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.

Mark Ferrandino SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Morgan Carroll PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED\_\_\_\_\_

John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 3-HOUSE BILL 14-1286